

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

KeySpan Energy Development Corporation,)	
KeySpan-Ravenswood, LLC, New York)	
Power Authority, Electric Power Supply)	
Association, Independent Power Producers)	
of New York, Inc.,)	
)	
Complainants,)	Docket No. EL02-125-000
)	
v.)	
)	
New York Independent System Operator, Inc.,)	
)	
Respondent.)	

**INITIAL POST-HEARING BRIEF OF
NEW YORK INDEPENDENT SYSTEM OPERATOR, INC.**

Joseph J. Saltarelli
Shawn Patrick Regan
Ryan A. Becker
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
200 Park Avenue, 43rd Floor
New York, N.Y. 10166-0136
212-309-1000

Arnold H. Quint
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
1900 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006-1109
202-955-1500

Elizabeth A. Grisaru
NEW YORK INDEPENDENT SYSTEM OPERATOR, INC.
3890 Carman Road
Schenectady, N.Y. 12303
518-356-6000

Attorneys for New York
Independent System Operator, Inc.

Dated: April 9, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
Overview of the Evidence.....	2
Overview of the Legal Standard	10
A. Complainants Bear The Burden Of Proof.....	10
B. Interpretation Of A Tariff May Require Consideration Of Extrinsic Evidence, Including Evidence Of The Stakeholder Process Through Which The Tariff Was Drafted	11
C. A Tariff Administrator’s Reasonable Interpretation Of Its Own Tariff Should be Upheld	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE NYISO’S SELECTION OF GENERIC UNITS WAS CONSISTENT WITH THE FEASIBILITY CRITERION IN THE COST ALLOCATION RULES	15
A. KeySpan’s Interpretation of Attachment S’s Feasibility Criterion Is Without Basis In Attachment S Or Its Negotiating History, And Is Unworkable Given The Time, Cost And Resource Limitations Under Which NYISO Staff Must Operate	16
1. Attachment S Does Not Require NYISO Staff To Employ Integrated Resource Planning Methods When Developing Generic Units	17
2. It Is Not Possible For NYISO Staff To Employ Integrated Resource Planning Methods Within The Time Available To Conduct The ATBA	20
3. Attachment S Does Not Require That Proposed Generic Units Be Capable Of Actually Coming On-Line In A Specific Year Of The Five-Year ATBA Period.....	21
B. The NYISO’s Interpretation Of Attachment S’s Feasibility Criterion Calls For A Simplified Analysis Of Siting And Timing Factors Resulting In The Selection Of Generic Units That Reasonably Resemble The Portfolio An Integrated Utility Would Have Developed To Maintain Reliability	23
1. Generic Units Must Be Feasible In Terms Of Their Siting	23
2. Generic Units Must Resemble A Utility’s Mixed Portfolio	24

3.	Generic Units Must Be Selected From The Perspective Of A Formerly Regulated Integrated Utility Planning New Generation Several Years Before The Onset Of The Five-Year ATBA Study Period.....	25
4.	The Generic Units Selected By The NYISO Are Feasible.....	28
	(a) The NYISO's Generic Unit No. 1 Is Feasible	28
	(b) The NYISO's Generic Unit No. 5 Is Feasible	29
5.	The NYPA Units Were Not Appropriate Generic Units From An Integrated Utility Perspective, But Even If They Were Feasible, The NYISO Would Have Had To Select Generic Unit No. 1 Because The NYPA Units Would Have Resulted In Higher Total SUF Costs.....	30
C.	The NYISO Acted Independently Of Con Edison In Conducting The 2001 ATBA	32
II.	THE NYISO'S EXCLUSION OF CERTAIN GENERATING UNITS FROM THE BASELINE ASSESSMENT WAS CONSISTENT WITH THE COST ALLOCATION RULES	36
A.	The NYISO Properly Used Its Load and Capacity Data Report To Conduct The ATBA.....	37
	1. The Stakeholder Consensus Called For The NYISO To Use The Load And Capacity Data Report To Determine Both Forecasted Load And Existing Capacity.....	37
	2. Use Of The Load and Capacity Data Report To Determine Both Forecasted Load And Capacity Makes Sense And Is Consistent With The Intent And Purpose Underlying Attachment S.....	38
B.	The NYISO Properly Excluded The NYPA Units From The ATBA's Existing System Baseline Representation.....	39
	1. Under Attachment S, Class Year Projects That Have Not Yet Accepted Their Cost Allocation Must Be Excluded From the Existing System Baseline.....	39
	2. The NYPA Units Were 2001 Class Year Projects That Had Not Yet Undergone Or Accepted Their Cost Allocation.....	40
	3. KeySpan And Commission Witnesses Testified That The NYPA's Units Were Properly Excluded From The Existing System Baseline Insofar As They Were Class Year 2001 Projects.....	40
C.	The Hudson Avenue No. 10 Unit Was Properly Excluded From The ATBA Because It Was Not Listed as Existing Capacity In The 2001 Load And Capacity Data Report.....	40
D.	Athens And Bethlehem Were Properly Included In The ATBA	42

III. ALTHOUGH A MORE RECENT PJM MODEL WAS AVAILABLE FROM PJM AT THE TIME THE 2001 COST ALLOCATION STUDIES COMMENCED, USE OF SUCH A MODEL WOULD HAVE ONLY HAD A NEGLIGIBLE IMPACT ON THE COST ALLOCATION.....	42
A. A More Recent PJM Model Was Available For The 2001 Cost Allocation.....	42
B. Use Of An Updated PJM Model Would Have Had Only A Negligible Impact On The 2001 Cost Allocation	43
CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Cajun Elec. Power Coop., Inc. v. FERC</u> , 924 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	12 n.19, 12 n.20
<u>Consol. Gas Transmission Corp. v. FERC</u> , 771 F.2d 1536 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	11 n.18
<u>Director, OWCP v. Greenwich Collieries</u> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994).....	11 n.14
<u>Lee v. Flintkote Co.</u> , 593 F.2d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	11 n.17

FERC Administrative

<u>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp.</u> , 88 FERC ¶ 61,138 (1999)	2 n.1
<u>City of Las Cruces, New Mexico</u> , 83 FERC ¶ 63,017	36 n.38
<u>El Paso Natural Gas Co.</u> , 48 FERC ¶ 63,023 (1989)	14 n.22
<u>Electric Generation, LLC</u> , 101 FERC ¶ 63,005 (2002)	17 n.27
<u>ISO New England, Inc.</u> , 101 FERC ¶ 61,305 (2002).....	14 n.23
<u>KeySpan Energy Dev. Corp, et al. v. New York Independent System Operator, Inc.</u> , 101 FERC ¶ 61,099 (2002).....	10 n.12, 15 n.24
<u>Michigan Gas Storage Co.</u> , 83 FERC ¶ 63,001 (1998), reversed on other grounds, 87 FERC ¶ 61,038 (1999)	10 n.13, 11 n.14, 11 n.16
<u>Mississippi River Transmission Corp.</u> , 96 FERC ¶ 61,185 (2001)	11 n.17, 11 n.18
<u>New England Power Pool</u> , 90 FERC ¶ 61,168 (2000).....	14 n.23
<u>New York Independent System Operator, Inc.</u> , 100 FERC ¶ 61,103 (2002).....	7 n.10, 7 n.11, 33 n.35, 33 n.36, 34 n.37
<u>New York Independent System Operator, Inc.</u> , 90 FERC ¶ 61,319 (2000)	14 n.23
<u>New York Independent System Operator, Inc.</u> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,206 (2000)	14 n.23
<u>New York Independent System Operator, Inc.</u> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,118 (2001)	7 n.8
<u>New York Independent System Operator, Inc.</u> , 98 FERC ¶ 61,201 (2002)	7 n.10
<u>Ohio Edison Co.</u> , 15 FERC ¶ 63,062 (1981)	10 n.13, 11 n.15, 11 n.16

<u>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</u> , 102 FERC ¶ 61,276 (2003).....	14 n.23
<u>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</u> , 84 FERC ¶ 61,212 (1998).....	3 n.4, 14 n.23
<u>Sithe New England Holdings, LLC and Sithe New Boston, LLC v. New England Power Pool and ISO New England, Inc.</u> , 86 FERC ¶ 61,283 (1999), reh'g denied, 88 FERC ¶ 61,080 (1999).....	14 n.23
<u>Southern California Edison Co.</u> , 41 FERC ¶ 61,188 (1987).....	10 n.13
<u>Stowers Oil & Gas Co.</u> , 40 FERC ¶ 63,0001 (1987).....	36 n.38
<u>Trunkline Gas Co.</u> , 68 FERC ¶ 61,398 (1994).....	14 n.22
<u>USGen New England, Inc.</u> , 90 FERC ¶ 61,323 (2000).....	14 n.23

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 556(d) (2003).....	10, 10 n.13
16 U.S.C. § 824(e) (2003).....	10, 10 n.13

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

KeySpan Energy Development Corporation,)	
KeySpan-Ravenswood, LLC, New York)	
Power Authority, Electric Power Supply)	
Association, Independent Power Producers)	
of New York, Inc.,)	
)	
Complainants,)	Docket No. EL02-125-000
